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Disclaimer: 

While every effort has been made to ensure information provided in this handout was true and correct and the time of going to 
print, Owl Farm takes no responsibility for the use of data outside of the purpose to inform readers of the current situation at Owl 
Farm on the Focus Day. 
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HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 

Welcome to Owl Farm.  We are a fully operational, commercial dairy farm with several potential 
hazards to both visitors and staff.   Many of these hazards cannot be eliminated while also 
providing access to visitors, therefore all staff and visitors MUST watch for potential hazards and 
act with caution. 
St Peter’s School / Owl Farm Hazard Notifications 

• Children are the responsibility of their parent or guardian 
• Normal hazards associated with a dairy farm 
• Vehicular traffic on farm roads and races 
• Races may be slippery 

 
ARE YOU TRAINED FOR WHAT YOU ARE ABOUT TO DO?  IF NOT, STOP. 
 

Emergency Contact Information 

In the event of an emergency, ensure the scene is safe and raise the alarm to get Owl 
Farm staff and emergency services to assist.   
Emergency Services 

• Fire, Police and Ambulance  111 
1716 Cambridge Road, follow Hanlin Road through the school to the farm 

 
Farm Staff 

• Jo Sheridan – Demonstration Manager 021 712 680 
• Tony Alarca – Farm Manager   027 244 7817 

 
 

Safety Equipment Location 

• First Aid Kits     Dairy Shed and Vehicles 
• Fire Extinguishers    Dairy Shed and Tractor 
• Defibrillator     St Peter’s Main Office and Medical Centre 

 
By entering Owl Farm and signing in at registration, you acknowledge your understanding of any 
potential hazards and agree to take personal responsibility and act in such a manner as to 
protect yourselves and others also on-farm. 
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OWL FARM STRATEGY 
1. Vision 

a. Dairy Farm  
• Demonstrating excellence in farm performance to create a sustainable future. 

b. Students 
• To encourage more young people into the dairy industry. 

 
2. Strategic Objectives  

a. Dairy Farm  
• Providing leadership to dairy farmers and the wider community by demonstrating 

progressive practices that can be achieved on farm.   
• Optimising profit through identifying the appropriate dairy production system for 

Owl Farm. 
• Achieving a sustainable environmental footprint based on industry good 

management practice. 
• To attract, train and retain quality employees. 

b. Students  
• To provide educational opportunities and exposure to the dairy industry which 

demonstrates career opportunities to students. 
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WAGON WHEEL KPIS 2022/23  
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OWL FARM MULTI-YEAR SNAPSHOT 
 Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Ph
ys

ic
al

 In
fo

 

Total farm area 164 164 164 160 160 150 
Effective area (ha) 148 147.3 147.5 144 144 140 

Location of calves Off Farm Off Farm Off farm Leased 
runoff 

Dairy 
platform 

Dairy 
platform 

Leased run off (ha) 5 15 10 4.7 0 0 
Cows wintered 441 419 421 416 418 394 
Peak cows (1 Nov) 418 406 405 405 410 355 
Peak stocking rate cows/ha 2.82 2.76 2.75 2.81 2.84 2.5 

Pr
od

uc
tio

n Total kg MS 168,169 169,359 167,185 178,125 164,163 154,394 
MS/cow 402 417 413 440 400 431 
MS/ha 1,136 1,150 1,133 1,237 1,142 1072 
MS as % liveweight 86.5% 89.7% 86% 92% 83% 89% 
Average SCC 146,000 172,000 162,000 144,000 121,000 151,385 

Fe
ed

 a
nd

 In
pu

ts
 Pasture & Crop harvested t DM/ha 

(Farmax) 13.8 13.7 11.4 11.7 11.3 11.2 

Supplements imported t DM/ha 2.3 2.3 2.7 2.6 2.9 1.8 
Supplements imported t DM 339 337 400 368 398 250 
Silage harvested on farm t DM 169 238 143 115 94 80 
Crops grown on farm t DM 98 99 73 126 79  145 
Nitrogen fertiliser applied on pasture 
(kg/ha) 161kg 149kg 140kg 138kg 126kg 116kg 

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls
 

Gross farm revenue/kg MS (including 
stock/dividend) $7.56 $6.86 $7.58 $7.94 $10.26 $9.65 

Net milk sales/kg MS (Dairybase) $6.39 $6.43 $7.11 $7.47 $9.36 $8.92 
Stock sales/kg MS $0.54 $0.43 $0.37 $0.52 $0.98 $0.84 
FWE/kg MS $4.28 $4.66 $4.96 $4.60 $6.30 $6.81 
Operating Expenses/kg MS  $4.59 $4.97 $5.46 $5.10 $6.86 $7.45 
Operating Profit/ha (Dairybase) $3,096 $2,147 $2,405 $3,482 $3,886 $2,362 

En
vi

ro
 

Estimated N loss kg/ha 35 35 32 34 35 28 
Estimated P loss kg/ha 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 
GHG loss/ha Overseer FM kg CO2e/ha 11,801 11,728 11,304 11,623 12,350 11,096 
Biological GHG/ha (methane + nitrous 
oxide) 9,548 9,192 9,074 9,945 10,411 9,633 

Emissions Intensity kg CO2e/kg MS 12 11.8 11.5 11.1 12.1 11.5 
N conversion efficiency 24% 25% 25% 27% 28% 29% 

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
 Cowshed 36 Rot 36 Rot 36 Rot 36 Rot 36 Rot 36 Rot 

Feed infrastructure NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 
Herd BW/PW 112/135 119/153 159/186 171/197 215/255 253/306 

Effluent storage New lined 
pond 3000m3 3000m3 3000m3 3000m3 3000m3 

Amount of farm effluent is applied to 51 ha 34% 51 ha 34% 51 ha 
34% 

41 ha 
28% 

52 ha 
36% 

52 ha 
37% 
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1.0 FARM PERFORMANCE  
 
CLIMATE  
Climate is recorded from one weather station on the farm, collecting rainfall, air temperature, humidity 
and wind data.  We also have a 600mm soil probe that measures soil moisture and temperature at 
100mm depths. Graphs show readings at 100mm depth over time.  
 
 
Graphic 1.1: Average air temperature over years 

 

 
Graphic 1.2: Average soil temperature over years 
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Graphic 1.3: Average soil moisture over years 
 

 

 
RAINFALL   
Graphic 1.4: Cumulative monthly rainfall over seasons 
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Graphic 1.5: Monthly rainfall over years 

 

 

Graphic 1.6: Cumulative monthly rainfall over years 
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PASTURE GROWTH RATES 
 
Graphic 1.7: Pasture Growth Rates from Farmax  

 

Graphic 1.8: Cumulative Pasture Growth Rates from Farmax 

 

Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May
2015-16 21 26 32 41 72 67 60 44 28 39 47 46
2016-17 18 27 31 68 59 70 63 36 30 44 32 18
2017-18 23 28 50 59 73 76 49 49 55 40 33 39
2018-19 23 20 42 59 71 73 74 52 21 23 30 28
2019-20 38 30 43 52 65 77 43 7 1 12 31 38
2020-21 41 34 43 49 55 59 56 39 12 19 42 33
2021-22 26 24 36 46 40 67 56 23 33 11 23 14
2022-23 29 25 32 36 48 73 52 59 29 32 38 20
2023-24 22 23 19 45 70 84 71 44
Long term average 27 27 36 49 58 68 55 38 26 28 34 30
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PASTURES & SUPPLEMENTS 
Graphic 1.9: Pasture Cover from weekly farm walk 

 

Graphic 1.10: Supplements offered/made; comparison between years 

 

Notes: 

AUTUMN FEED BUDGETS 

Planning for a predicted El Nino summer started with updates to our Farmax feed budgets 
assuming a 25% reduction in Pasture Growth Rates from January to March.  This reduction has 
not eventuated, with soils only just reaching stress point in mid February 2024. 

While we modelled five scenarios via Farmax and selected a mixed model, our trigger levels have 
not been met to activate the plan below. 
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1. Removal of 39 cows, instead of 14, on 16th December  - Not done 
2. Culling of the rest of the cows remains at 20th February – Not done 
3. Another round of nitrogen has been used (along with cutting silage to help use later in 

February) – Not needed 
4. 44t PKE purchased at $400/tonne (vs 97t in the main PKE model) – Not needed 
5. First dry-off date has been brought forward 10 days, second dry-off date remains the same 

– Not needed 
 

Our revised Autumn plan is as follows: 

• 20 culls leave the farm early March before maize feeding starts 
• 33 culls leave the farm mid March 
• 20-25 cows dried off March 
• 70 calves leave the farm 1st May and 63 in-calf heifers return home. 
• Remaining 250 cows dried off 10th May 

 

5

10

15

20

kgDM/hd/day
Offered

Select a Feed J J A S O N D J F M A M

Pasture 8.2 8.4 10.7 14.6 18.0 18.4 17.7 15.8 14.0 5.6 12.5 9.5

Palm Kernel F5 0.1 1.7 2.9 2.9 0.4 0.5

Bulb Turnip Toto C4 1.0 1.8

Bought baleage F2 0.4 0.3 0.1

Bulb Turnip C4 1.9 1.5

Pasture Silage F2 2.2 0.6 5.9

Hay big F4 Bought 0.5 0.3

Baleage 1.7 0.4

New Pasture 0.6 0.5 0.8

Maize Silage 4.3 4.8 0.1

Kale 2.6 2.0

Total (Utilised) 8.4 9.9 11.4 13.0 13.5 13.8 14.1 15.1 15.0 14.4 14.4 8.9

Feed Offered for Cows
Owl Farm : Dairy, Jun 23 - May 24

Farmax Dairy 8.2.0.36
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Milk Solids
(kg/hd/d)

441 kgMS/hd

Start J J A S O N D J F M A M

Model MS (kg/hd/d) 0.01 0.64 1.53 2.00 1.95 1.82 1.63 1.38 1.25 1.23 1.29 0.35

Actual MS (kg/hd/d) 0.65 1.53 2.00 1.95 1.82 1.63 1.38 1.25

Actual/Forecast BCS 4.8 4.7 4.9 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.5 4.5 4.4 4.6 4.8 5.0

Model Lwt (kg) 550 555 514 474 454 445 441 441 448 456 465 479 495

Production for Cows
Owl Farm : Dairy, Jun 23 - May 24

Farmax Dairy 8.2.0.36
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Actual Cover
Forecast Cover
Min.(Feasible)
Min.(Not Feasible)

(kgDM/ha) Start J J A S O N D J F M A M

Forecast/Actual 2,229 2,153 2,054 1,826 2,139 2,354 2,285 2,428 2,142 2,122 1,967 1,900 1,880 2,026 2,203 2,233 2,261 2,251 2,254 2,354 2,384

Minimum 1,024 939 804 1,092 1,661 1,859 1,836 1,599 1,413 1,449 1,559 1,586 502 470 727 1,331 1,312 1,335 1,099 1,070 1,033

Potential Growth (kgDM/ha/d) 21.8 23.4 19.2 44.9 70.2 84.3 70.8 44.2 41.7 31.8 43.1 15.0 28.3 35.9 34.6 29.2 32.3 34.0 28.2 24.3

Pasture Cover for Owl Farm
Jun 23 - May 24

Farmax Dairy 8.2.0.36
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MILK PRODUCTION 
Graphic 1.11: Changing land area and cow numbers 

 

 

Category Description Value Units
Farm Effective Area 138 ha

Stocking Rate 2.5 cows/ha

Comparative Stocking Rate 74.5 kg Lwt/t DM offered

Potential Pasture Growth 15.4 t DM/ha

Nitrogen Use per total ha 119 kg N/ha

Feed Conversion Efficiency (offered) 13.5 kg DM offered/kg MS

Herd Cow Numbers (1st July) 354 cows

Peak Cows Milked 345 cows

Days in Milk 270 days

Avg. BCS at calving 4.8 BCS

Liveweight per total ha 1,063 kg/ha

Production Milk Solids total 150,217 kg

(to Factory) Milk Solids per total ha 1,058 kg/ha

Milk Solids per cow 435 kg/cow

Peak Milk Solids production 2.09 kg/cow/day

Milk Solids as % of live weight 99.5 %

Feeding Pasture Offered per cow * 4.6 t DM/cow

Supplements Offered per cow * 1.2 t DM/cow

Off-farm Grazing Offered per cow * 0.1 t DM/cow

Total Feed Offered per cow * 5.9 t DM/cow

Pasture Offered per total ha 11.2 t DM/ha

Supplements Offered per total ha 3.8 t DM/ha

Off-farm Grazing Offered per total ha 1.4 t DM/ha

Total Feed Offered per total ha 16.3 t DM/ha

Supplements and Grazing / Feed Offered * 22.2 %

Bought Feed / Feed Offered * 5.3 %
(*) feed offered to females > 20 months old / peak cows milked

Physical Summary for Owl Farm
Jun 23 - May 24

Farmax Dairy 8.2.0.36
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Graphic 1.12: Annual milk production per hectare and per cow 

 

 

 

Graphic 1.13: Monthly milk production 
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17/18 Production 6,807 21,183 23,287 24,376 21,030 19,213 16,158 12,856 14,641 7,549 1,070
18/19 Production 6,216 21,391 24,460 24,906 22,042 19,744 18,745 15,165 11,509 5,181
19/20 Production 7,184 22,507 24,485 23,924 21,544 19,879 17,675 14,070 8,179 4,564 3,173
20/21 Production 5,052 20,543 25,146 25,222 20,716 19,866 18,488 15,411 14,234 9,178 4,270
21/22 Production 5,945 19,307 25,906 25,576 21,137 18,472 16,263 12,220 11,403 7,933
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23/24 Production 6,205 16,549 20,742 20,834 18,705 17,241 13,824
Budgeted 23/24 6,801 19,908 23,565 22,751 19,342 16,427 13,662 9,972 8,786 6,355 1,297
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Graphic 1.14: Production season to date compared to year end actual or 2023/24 target 

 

Graphic 1.15: Production per cow 
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MILK QUALITY 
Our target this season is to provide the highest quality milk for Fonterra by achieving Te Tihi status 
in the Co-operative Difference framework. This represents Excellence in milk quality for 90% of 
our milk supply days.  

To unlock the 7c/kg MS we have worked on the following: 

Co-operative and Prosperity 
• We will have full and accurate farm dairy records by 30th June 2024 

Environment 
• A Farm Environment Plan meeting all four key practices 
• Purchased N surplus will be at or lower than the target kg N/ha 
• We participate in a product stewardship scheme for plastics 
• No discharge of farm dairy effluent to water 
• 80% of our feed used for the season will be farm-grown  
• We have completed the Winter Grazing Checklist 

Animals 
• An Animal Wellbeing Plan that addresses nutrition, health, environment, and behavioural 

issues 

People and Community 
• The 360 Workplace Assessment achieving 100% on the foundation section 

 

Graphic 1.16: The Co-operative Difference summary at 27/2/2024 
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REPRODUCTION 
 

Graphic 1.17: Reproduction comparison between years 

 6-week in-calf rate (%) Not-in-calf rate (%) Mating length 
2023 70 16 76 days 
2022 60 18 88 days 
2021 68 9 94 days 
2020 65 14 90 days 
2019 74 10 83 days 
2018 74 13 87 days 
2017 65 18 79 days 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Graphic 1.18: Fertility Focus Report 2023 
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Graphic 1.19: Mating Plan for 2023/24 

 

 
 

  

Planned Start of Mating: 25th September 2023 

Replacement AB – 25th September to 19th October – 25 days 

• 25th September to 15th October – 21 days @ 9 straws sexed per day (189 straws) 
• 16th October to 19th October – 4 days @ 7 straws sexed per day (28 straws) 
• Beef - Charolais Milestone into anything else on the day (low BW/late/ intervention cows)  

Marker – Charolais- Milestone 

• 20th October to 24th October – 5 days 

Performance Beef – week 4.5 to week 9 

• 25th October to 26th November – 34 days (Profit Maker, Angus & Charolais – No Choice 
Packs)  

Short Gestation Length (SGL) Angus – Week 10 

• 27th November to 3rd December - 7 days  

SGL Kiwicross – Week 11 

• 4th December to 10th December   
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2.0 ANIMAL WELLBEING  
BODY CONDITION SCORE 
Graphic 2.1: Monthly Body Condition Score 

  

LAMENESS 
Graphic 2.2: Lameness events between years 
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SCC (SOMATIC CELL COUNT) 
Graphic 2.3: Monthly SCC over years  

 

 Graphic 2.4: Mastitis Cases Treated 
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LIVESTOCK GROWTH 
2022-born calves left the farm on 1st May to commence grazing at Waikato Heifer Growers. They 
weighed over 232 kg when they left the farm and suffered low weight gains through the slow 
autumn and winter, but are back on track weighing 383 kg (29 kg above target) on 15th Dec 2023. 

Graphic 2.7: 2022-born calves - weight trend 

 

Graphic 2.8: 2022-born calves - weight ranges 
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Graphic 2.9: 2023-born calves - weight trend 

 

Graphic 2.10: 2023-born calves - weight ranges 
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GROWING WEANED CALVES 
 
In 2020 we made the decision to grow our replacement heifer calves at home. For the summers 
of 2020 (4.7ha), 2021 (7.1ha) and 2022 (7.89ha) the calves were grazed on spring-sown chicory crops. 
To dilute the cost of establishment we carried over the 2022-sown chicory and, after a weed spray 
we undersowed on 18th May with Manta Italian ryegrass (12 kg/ha) and Relish red clover (5 kg/ha).  
This allowed the calves to start grazing six weeks earlier on 11th October after four grazings by the 
cows. 
The calves are behind a single wire and have water troughs in each break, with shifts every 2-3 
days to reduce labour required. 
Calves gain on average 0.7-0.78 kg lwt/day, leaving the farm well above target weight on 1st May. 
Graphic 2.11: Comparison of calves at home between 2020-2023 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Number of calves 96 on leased dairy 
runoff 

79 On dairy platform 69 On dairy platform 70 On dairy platform 

Area of chicory 4.7 ha 7.1 ha 7.89 ha 7.89 ha + Italian + Red 
Clover 

Supplements 19.1 t DM grass silage  

11.1  tDM PKE 

3 t DM pasture 

20.3 t DM grass silage 

17.8 t DM PKE 

4.6 t DM pasture 

4.7 t DM grass silage  

6.7 t DM PKE 

Started feeding PK and 
silage mid February.  
Calves removed from 
crop 22nd Feb. 

Supplements per calf 345 kg DM/calf 540 kg DM/calf 165 kg DM/calf  

Approximate 
cost/head/week 

$9.30 $14.09 Est. $11.15 Est < $5.00 

Weight 224 kg on 15th April 235 kg on 30th March 232 kg on 5th April  

 
. 
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CARING FOR COWS IN TRANSIT 
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3.0 ENVIRONMENT 

Graphic 3.1: Fonterra Farm Insights report: Purchased N  
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Graphic 3.2: Overseer summary trends over time 
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Owl Farm plantain journey 
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PLANTAIN POTENCY PROGRAM
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4.0 BUSINESS HEALTH  
Our budget is developed in March and adopted for the year ahead, usually before the final payout 
is announced.  We update cashflow monthly to discuss at our monthly Farm Management 
meetings. 

 

Graphic 4.1: Cashflow for 2023/24 season to end of January 
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June July August September October November December January  YTD Total YTD Budget
YTD 

Variance

Actual to Jan + 
Updated Feb-

May

Original Full 
Year Budget

Notes

Milksolids KG -                    6,205           16,549         20,742         20,834         18,705         17,241         13,824         114,101       124,037        9,936            146,364            148,866                1 Updated Farmax files predict 146,000 kgMS
Total Milk Receipts (38,879)        (99,538)        (144,473)     (105,111)     (125,462)     (123,987)     (98,234)        (76,639)        (812,323)      (883,882)       (71,558)        (1,098,476)       (1,257,752)            2 Updated 27/2/24 to $6.45 advance rate
Dividends Received -                    -                    (103,816)     -                    (74,466)        -                    -                    -                    (178,282)      (122,867)       55,415         (196,898)           (141,483)               3 $93k Fonterra, $10k LIC, $74k Fonterra received

All Cattle Sales -                    (3,668)          (14,609)        (9,481)          (171)             (2,527)          -                    (4,507)          (34,963)        (61,860)         (26,897)        (80,463)             (107,360)               
4

25 capital stock budgeted for Sept will now be sold as culls due to delays 
in subdivision progress

All other Income (3,433)          (3,433)          (3,433)          (3,433)          (3,433)          (3,433)          (4,149)          (3,433)          (28,182)        (31,200)         (3,018)          (43,782)             (46,800)                 5

Total Income (42,312)        (106,639)     (266,331)     (118,025)     (203,533)     (129,948)     (102,383)     (84,580)        (1,053,751)  (1,099,808)    (46,057)        (1,419,620)       (1,553,395)            6

Wages 16,456         31,486         22,813         22,142         40,209         14,750         24,818         16,560         189,233       153,376        (35,857)        248,971            213,114                

7

Salaries $48k over budget. Relief to support the farm team for Tony's 
days off. Tractor training $1.3k. 3 weeks leave for Tom covered by 
Bevan + 4 weeks to catchup on work and support Tony. 1 week AL paid 
out to Tony

Animal Health 7,568           2,635           4,327           657               7,549           1,452           2,282           7,423           33,892         26,680           (7,212)          46,862              39,650                   8 Stock health is $5.8k over budget
Breeding & Herd Improvement 4,366           3,783           7,023           14,693         3,430           16,773         6,958           4,745           61,771         69,181           7,410            75,773              83,183                   9 Saving $5k without heifer sexed semen, saving on wearables $8k
Farm dairy 1,750           188               95                 53                 257               147               1,141           1,835           5,465            4,860             (605)             6,245                 5,640                     10

Electricity 633               1,561           2,687           2,887           2,889           2,513           2,446           2,003           17,619         17,700           81                 22,819              22,900                   11

Silage made -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    12,735         5,717           7,338           25,790         33,100           7,310            25,790              23,250                   12 Waiting on Feb invoice for maize harvest

Supplements purchased 11,473         14,530         8,683           8,843           -                    -                    -                    -                    43,529         32,000           (11,529)        43,529              36,800                   

13

Contract PK 90t @ $293/t budgeted to start in July. 15t PK purchased 
spot price of $383/t non budgeted. No forage budgeted $11k spent on 
purchased hay and silage bales for spring.

Calf rearing 538               13,257         19,164         6,011           245               -                    1,080           -                    40,295         21,100           (19,195)        40,295              21,100                   
14

Calves have required more formula due to more replacements kept 
earlier in the season. Mismatched to stored colostrum. $3.6k overspent 
in health the rest in CMR

Young & dry stock grazing 5,171           5,171           8,494           5,171           5,171           5,171           5,171           5,171           44,690         46,448           1,758            67,914              69,672                   15

Fertiliser (incl. N) (521)             5,046           6,512           5,241           25,284         11,279         -                    -                    52,842         44,496           (8,346)          74,658              66,312                   16

Regrassing & cropping -                    -                    -                    299               6,882           7,663           -                    -                    14,844         26,701           11,857         33,094              44,951                   17 Seed cost not accounted for yet
Weed and pest -                    -                    -                    -                    1,980           2,397           321               -                    4,697            6,400             1,703            6,897                 8,600                     18

Planting -                    -                    585               -                    -                    617               -                    -                    1,202            8,200             6,998            3,202                 10,200                   19 Delayed expenditure for the year

Effluent spreading 6,667           -                    2,045           364               847               3,309           -                    -                    13,232         3,000             (10,232)        14,232              4,000                     
20

Unbudgeted. Effluent spreading required due to rainfall and pond levels. 
AgFirst effluent specialist $1.8k

Vehicles - Fuel and R&M 2,593           846               682               911               716               5,055           2,487           739               14,030         10,800           (3,230)          19,430              16,200                   21 Windowscreeen and puncture repairs to side by side.  

R&M (land,buildings, plant, machinery) 40,504         4,327           5,837           3,500           1,518           4,105           5,030           218               65,038         71,500           6,463            74,238              80,700                   

22

Yard entrance and races completed $32k vs $30k budget.  Water $4.2k 
to relocate water line from under the shed due to leaks - unbudgeted.

Freight and general farm expenses 4,591           3,879           5,088           4,554           5,583           4,565           2,153           4,777           35,190         34,820           (370)             51,730              51,360                   23 Freight, cartage, water, uniform all over budget
Administration 2,151           1,334           2,348           1,394           1,421           1,394           1,444           1,365           12,850         13,858           1,008            18,346              19,354                   24

Rates, Insurance, ACC -                    18,056         1,457           1,457           1,457           1,457           1,457           1,457           26,800         23,996           (2,804)          39,300              36,496                   25

CASH Farm Working Expenses 103,941       106,099       97,839         78,176         105,437       95,383         62,503         53,630         703,009       648,216        (54,793)        913,325            853,482                26

Surplus before Finance charges 61,629         (540)             (168,492)     (39,849)        (98,095)        (34,564)        (39,880)        (30,950)        (350,742)      (451,592)       (100,850)      (506,295)           (699,913)               27

Lease Land on Milking Platform 4,485           4,485           4,485           4,485           4,485           4,485           4,485           4,485           35,878         41,008           5,130            56,382              61,512                   28

Interest - Farm Loan 15,440         18,435         18,457         17,883         17,883         17,883         17,883         17,883         141,746       95,032           (46,714)        209,746            118,564                
29

Interest has been charged on 90 day bill rate and adjusted for farm land 
area changes. 

Depreciation 8,496           8,784           8,752           8,475           8,259           7,852           7,732           7,732           66,083         61,160           (4,923)          96,663              91,740                   30 Depreciation estimate for Jan
Total Financial Charges 28,421         31,704         31,693         30,843         30,627         30,219         30,100         30,100         243,707       197,200        (46,507)        362,791            271,816                31

Principal -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     -                    100,000            180,000                32

Capital Expenditure 8,070           -                    -                    -                    3,544           87                 1,200           -                    12,900         17,000           4,100            50,400              17,000                   
33

2 new farmbikes in June.Budget includes tractor trailer ($17.5k), side by 
side replacement ($10k) and calf trailer ($10k)

Surplus After Finance charges, Principal and CAPEX 98,120         31,164         (136,799)     (9,006)          (63,925)        (4,258)          (8,580)          (850)             (94,135)        (237,392)       (143,257)      6,896                 (231,097)               34
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